
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 

ELLEN ALLICKS, et al., on behalf of ) 
themselves and others similarly situated; ) 
            Plaintiffs, ) 
 )  
vs.                   )     Case No.: 4:19-cv-1038-DGK 
 ) 
OMNI SPECIALTY PACKAGING, LLC, ) 
O’REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC., ) 
d/b/a O’REILLY AUTO PARTS, and  ) 
OZARK AUTOMOTIVE  ) 
DISTRIBUTORS, INC.  ) 
            Defendants. ) 
 
 

JOINT MOTION TO APPROVE FINAL STATUS REPORT,  
CY PRES DISTRIBUTION,  

AND DISTRIBUTION OF CLASS COUNSEL FEE SET ASIDE 
 
 COME NOW Plaintiffs, by and through Class Counsel, and Defendants, by and through 

counsel, and respectfully submit to the Court the following Joint Motion to Approve Final Status 

Report, Cy Pres Distribution, and Distribution of Class Counsel Fee Set Aside. 

1. The Court entered its Final Approval Order and Judgment in this matter on May 

28, 2021 (the “Final Approval Order”), fully and finally approving the terms and provisions of the 

Amended Settlement Agreement and Release (the “Settlement Agreement”) as fair, reasonable, 

and adequate, and incorporating the Settlement Agreement into the Court’s Final Approval Order. 

(See Final Approval Order (Doc. #: 46) at ¶¶ 1, 7; Settlement Agreement (Doc. #: 34-1).)1  

2. After entry of the Final Approval Order, on or about July 16, 2021, Defendants 

caused $8,601,361.10 to be wired to RG/2 Claims Administrations LLC (“RG/2”), the Court-

approved Settlement Administrator, which amount included: (i) $8,501,361.10 for establishment 

 
1 Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined have the meaning given them in the 

Settlement Agreement. 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 1 of 13



2 
 

of the Class Settlement Fund pursuant to paragraph 36 of the Settlement Agreement; and (ii) 

$100,000 to be held by RG/2 for the benefit of Class Counsel as the Holdback Amount from the 

Court-approved award of attorneys’ fees to Class Counsel pursuant to paragraph 40 of the 

Settlement Agreement. RG/2 received the $8,601,361.10 wire transfer that same day. (See T. 

Chiango Decl., Ex. 1, at ¶ 5.) 

3. As set forth in the attached Declaration of Tina Chiango, Director of Claims 

Administration for RG/2, RG/2 has administered the funds Defendants provided to RG/2 in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Amended Settlement Agreement and the Court’s 

Final Approval Order. (See id. at ¶¶ 6-9.) 

4. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement, RG/2 has used 

the $8,501,361.10 provided by Defendants to establish and administer the Class Settlement Fund, 

which fund was used to make settlement payments to Qualified Settlement Class Members and 

cover Settlement Administration Fees and Costs, as follows: 

(a) Pursuant to paragraphs 73 through 77 of the Settlement Agreement, RG/2 
distributed $6,703,336.72 of the Class Settlement Fund to approximately 
119,101 Qualified Settlement Class Members through settlement checks, 
which included a pro rata increase for all Qualified Settlement Class 
Members, all of which checks have been negotiated.2 This amount includes 
the initial distribution of settlement checks that were mailed on August 4, 
2021 pursuant to paragraph 73 of the Settlement Agreement, and 
subsequent reissuance and mailing of settlement checks that were returned 
as undeliverable for which RG/2 successfully located new addresses 
pursuant to paragraph 77 of the Settlement Agreement, and re-issuance of 

 
2 Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the distribution amounts to Qualified Settlement Class 

Members were increased pro rata prior to the mailing of settlement checks, which pro rata increase was 
calculated based on the amount remaining in the Class Settlement Fund after setting aside amounts 
sufficient to cover the initial distribution amounts to Qualified Settlement Class Members, estimated 
Settlement Administration Fees and Costs, and any Tax and Tax-Related Expenses, of which there were 
none. (See Settlement Agreement (Doc. #: 34-1) at ¶ 75; T. Chiango Decl., Ex. 1, at ¶ 8 & n.3.) 
 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 2 of 13



3 
 

checks to certain Qualified Settlement Class Members who requested 
them.3  

(b) RG/2 determined that no taxes were owed by the Class Settlement Fund, 
and so no amount of the Class Settlement Fund was used to pay any Taxes 
or Tax-Related Expenses pursuant to paragraph 83 of the Settlement 
Agreement.  

(c) Pursuant to paragraph 51 of the Settlement Agreement, $476,000 of the 
Class Settlement Fund was distributed to RG/2 to cover all of its costs, fees, 
and expenses for providing notice to the Settlement Class and administering 
the Class Settlement Fund, in accordance with the terms and conditions of 
the Settlement Agreement and RG/2’s budget for notice and administration, 
leaving no amount in RG/2’s costs, fees, and expense outstanding or unpaid. 

(Id., at ¶¶ 5-9.) 

5. Pursuant to the Court’s Order of January 13, 2023, a second distribution was 

provided to Class Members. (Doc. #52). Pursuant to the Court’s Order of August 24, 2023 (Doc. 

#59), stale or uncashed first distribution checks were also reissued upon request. A total of 120,098 

checks were issued and mailed as part of the second distribution (the second distribution checks 

themselves, reissued second distribution checks, and backup withholding checks) and included 

eight additional first distribution checks which were reissued. Of that total, 77,933 checks have 

now cleared totaling $937,998.35, and 42,165 checks totaling $250,758.10 were not cashed.  (Id. 

at ¶ 11). 

6. The Settlement Administrator has posted to the settlement website all Status 

Updates that have been filed since the first distribution, and this Joint Motion will also be posted 

within 24 hours of its filing. (Id. at ¶ 14.) 

 
3 RG/2 set aside $10,000 of the Class Settlement Fund to address any unexpected changes or additions to the 

Settlement Distribution Amounts (the “Contingency Amount”), pursuant to paragraph 47 of RG/2’s May 13, 2021 
declaration submitted in support of final approval. (See May 13, 2021 Declaration of T. Chiango (Doc. #: 34-2) at ¶ 
47.) RG/2 used $1,500 of the Contingency Amount to pay for an approved adjustment to the distribution amount for 
a Qualified Settlement Class Member, which amount is included in the total amount distributed to Qualified Settlement 
Class Members listed above. 

 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 3 of 13



4 
 

7. Also pursuant to the Court’s August 24, 2023 Order, the final date for any 

outstanding first or second distribution checks to be cashed was November 28, 2023. (Doc. #59.)  

After all second distribution checks and first distribution reissuances have cleared, $248,214.45 

remains in the Class Settlement Fund. (Id. at ¶ 12.) 

8. RG/2 initially estimated settlement administration costs and first round distribution 

costs to be $476,000.00, and it completed the administration and the first round distribution within 

that budget. (Id. at ¶ 9.)  RG/2 estimated the second distribution costs to be $132,150.00, and it 

has completed the second distribution within that budget.  (Id. at ¶ 13.) 

9. In its December 5, 2022 Order, the Court cited the Eighth Circuit standard from In 

re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig., 775 F.3d 1060, 1063-67 (8th Cir. 2015), and noted that prior to 

any cy pres award, the Parties needed to provide sufficient information to the Court “that no further 

distributions to the class are feasible and/or warranted....” (Doc. #48, p. 1.)  The Parties thereafter 

agreed to, with Court approval, a second distribution to Class Members. The Settlement 

Administrator has now implemented that second distribution, as discussed above. There are funds 

remaining as a result of uncashed second distribution checks which are now stale and for which 

the deadline Ordered by the Court has now passed.  

10. The $248,214.45 remaining after the second distribution is too small for any 

economically viable third distribution to Class Members, as there would be more than 100,000 

Class Members to receive an average of $1.00 each – after considering the $130,000 estimated 

administrative cost of any such third distribution (which estimate is based on the cost of the second 

distribution). (See T. Chiango Decl., Ex. 1, at ¶ 13.)  In determining whether further distribution 

to Class Members is appropriate, “that inquiry must be based primarily on whether `the amounts 

involved are too small to make individual distributions economically viable.’” In re BankAmerica 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 4 of 13



5 
 

Corp. Secs. Litig., 775 F.3d at 1065 (quoting ALI Sec. 3.07(a)). That analysis suggests the amount 

remaining is too small to make individual distributions economically viable. See, e.g., Caligiuri v. 

Symantec Corp., 855 F.3d 860, 867 (8th Cir. 2017)(affirming proposed cy pres distribution and 

finding no abuse of discretion where the “remaining funds are insufficient to pay at least $2 to 

each approved claimant”); Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Services, 2023 WL 2844212 at *2 (D. Neb. 

3/15/23)(finding de minimis $5.97 per class member); Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co., 2021 

WL 6197053 at *7 (S.D. W.V. Dec. 30, 2021)(finding de minimis $5.94 for roughly 1/3 of the 

claimants and $1.94 for the rest); Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank, 182 F.Supp. 3d 935, 947-48 

(D. Minn. 2016)($3 found to be de minimis). Thus, cy pres distribution is appropriate for the final 

remaining amount of $248,214.45. 

11. In its December 5, 2022 Order, the Court also noted the Parties needed to show 

“that the proposed cy pres recipient is the most appropriate under the circumstances,” (Doc. #48, 

p. 1.), citing BankAmerica and Jones v. Monsanto Co., 38 F.4th 693, 698-99 (8th Cir. 2022). A cy 

pres “distribution must be for the next best use … for indirect class benefit,’ and `for uses 

consistent with the nature of the underlying action and with the judicial function.’” In re 

BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig., 775 F.3d at 1065 (quoting In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 

628 F.3d 185,196 (5th Cir. 2010). “`[T]he unclaimed funds should be distributed for a purpose as 

near as possible to the legitimate objectives underlying the lawsuit, the interests of class members, 

and the interests of those similarly situated.’” Id. (quoting Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig., 

307 F.3d 679, 682 (8th Cir. 2002)). That standard is satisfied here.  

12.  This is a consumer-oriented action with a nationwide scope. The claims arise from 

the purchase and use of O’Reilly 303 Tractor Hydraulic Fluid in the United States, excluding 

Missouri. The Complaint alleges that product was deceptively labeled, marketed, and 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 5 of 13



6 
 

manufactured, and that purchase and use of such product damaged Settlement Class Members’ 

tractors and other equipment. (See Compl. (Doc. #: 1) at ¶¶ 41-53, 72-81.) The Complaint asserts 

claims for breach of warranty, fraud, unjust enrichment, violation of applicable consumer-

protection statutes, and personal property damage. (See generally id.)  

13. The Parties had originally proposed Legal Aid of Western Missouri as the cy pres 

recipient. However, in light of the Court’s December 5, 2022 Order (Doc. #: 48), the nature and 

scope of the asserted claims, and applicable precedent regarding cy pres awards, and with Class 

Counsel having conferred with Legal Aid of Westen Missouri regarding the nature and scope of 

their operations and requirements governing cy pres awards (see Declaration of Thomas Bender, 

Exhibit 2 hereto), the Parties have agreed to request Court approval for the remaining amount from 

the Class Settlement Fund to be split equally between the following two alternative cy pres 

recipients, the missions and reach of which, as summarized below, are commensurate with the 

nature and scope of the asserted claims: the National Legal Aid and Defender Association 

(“NLADA”) and the National Consumer Law Center (“NCLC”). Class Counsel has notified Legal 

Aid of Western Missouri of the intention to request Court approval in this regard. (See id.)  

14. The NLADA is the largest national legal aid organization, with more than 700 

program members nationwide dedicated to ensuring access to justice for the poor through the 

nation’s civil legal aid and defender programs. (Ex. 2-A, NLADA Information).  

15. The NCLC is a nonprofit that works on a number of issues facing consumers and  

works for consumer justice and economic security for low-income and other disadvantaged people, 

including older adults, in the U.S. (Ex. 2-B, NCLC Information). 

16. The Parties’ proposed cy pres recipients are appropriate under the Eighth Circuit  

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 6 of 13



7 
 

standards and case law. In Jones v. Monsanto, the Eighth Circuit affirmed the Judge Phillips’ 

approval of cy pres recipients National Consumer Law Center, National Advertising Division of 

the Better Business Bureau, and Berkely Center for Consumer Law & Economic Justice for a class 

action related to allegedly deceptive labeling on herbicide. 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022). 

17. Other courts have determined Legal Aid-related organizations to be appropriate cy  

pres recipients in consumer-related cases. See, e.g., Anderson, 2023 WL 2844212 at *2-3 (D. Neb. 

2023); Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC, 2023 WL 6626112 at *3-4 (M.D. N.C. 2023); Pearlstone 

v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 2023 WL 2864607 at *2 (E.D. Mo. 2023); Scott v. Boyd Bros. 

Transportation, Inc., 2014 WL 12535301 at *3 (W.D. Mo. 2014) In Anderson, the United States 

District Court for the District of Nebraska approved Legal Aid of Nebraska and Direct Relief as 

cy pres recipients in a class case involving travel insurance, and the Court’s analysis included the 

following:   

“Essentially, the only thing the Court can say the class members have in 
common is that they purchased travel insurance. The Court is hard-pressed 
to think of any charitable organization specifically devoted to helping 
people who’ve made insurably expensive travel plans. Rather, the Court 
agrees that the two organizations chosen by the parties are sufficiently 
consistent with the nature of the underlying action, based on their 
connection to consumer protection and international travel and aid…. Legal 
Aid provides, among other things, services to clients needing assistance 
with consumer debts and economic rights…. And Direct Relief provides 
humanitarian assistance overseas, presumably of some appeal to those with 
an interest in international travel.” 

 
Anderson, 2023 WL 2844212 **3. 

18. The NLADA is an appropriate cy pres recipient. The NLADA’s geographic scope 

spans the nation, like this case, and the NLADA assists legal aid and other consumer-oriented 

programs. The selection of NLADA as cy pres recipient meets the Eight Circuit’s directive from 

Airline Tickets that district courts “carefully weigh all considerations including geographic scope 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 7 of 13



8 
 

of the underlying litigation, and make a thorough investigation to determine whether a recipient 

can be found that most closely approximates the interests of the class.” 307 F.3d 679, 682-84 (8th 

Cir. 2002). With no organization found specifically assisting purchasers of tractor fluids or 

lubricants, the NLADA is an appropriate cy pres recipient because it is national in scope, and it 

assists consumers through Legal Aid organizations in various states. In Krakauer, the Court 

approved NLADA as one of the cy pres recipients. 2023 WL 6626112 at *3-4. 

19. The NCLC is also an appropriate cy pres recipient for similar reasons. The NCLC’s 

reach is also nationwide, and it also provides services that benefit consumers of all types. In 

Krakauer, the Court also approved NCLC as one of the cy pres recipient. Id. Other Courts have 

determined NCLC to be an appropriate cy pres recipient in consumer-related class actions. See, 

e.g., Smith v. One Nevada Credit Union, 2020 WL 8479822 at *2 (D. Nev. 2020); Rawa v. 

Monsanto Co., 2018 WL 2389040 at *11 (E.D. Mo. 2018); Martinez v. Medicredit, Inc., 2018 WL 

2223681 at *2 (E.D. Mo. 2018); Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp., 211 F.Supp.3d 1244, 1261 (C.D. 

Cal. 2016). In Smith, the Court noted the NCLC was would “properly provide for the `next best’ 

class of beneficiaries. First, the NCLC is a national organization; its reach is as widespread as the 

potential class members,” that “the NCLC contributes to the field of consumer protection in 

multiple ways, al of which are likely to benefit potential class members,” and that “the NCLC 

plays a role in public education surrounding consumer issues by sharing its research and insights 

with the media and other major news organizations.” Smith, 2020 WL 8479822 at *2. In Rawa, 

the Court noted that “[n]umerous courts have approved cy pres awards to the NCLC in nationwide 

consumer class actions claiming false advertising.” Rawa, 2018 WL 2389040 at *11. The Court in 

Martinez similarly concluded “the NCLC closely approximates the interests of the class and is an 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 8 of 13



9 
 

appropriate cy pres recipient.” Martinez, 2018 WL 2223681 at *2. Finally, the Court in Spann 

wrote as follows regarding NCLC: 

“Here, plaintiff states that the NCLC is `guided by the objectives of this litigation 
(consumer protection against unfair and deceptive business practices)’…. Indeed, 
courts have repeatedly found the NCLC to have the requisite nexus with consumer 
classes for qualification as a cy pres recipient…. The court finds that NCLC’s work 
with respect to consumer protection and unfair and deceptive acts and practices 
provides the requisite nexus to the interests of class members, the nature of their 
claims, and the purposes of the underlying statutes, and thus qualifies as the next 
best distribution to the class.” 
 

Spann, 211 F.Supp. 3d at 1261 (citations omitted). The same is true in this consumer case – NCLC 

is an appropriate “next best,” cy pres recipient. 

20. Finally, pursuant to paragraph 40 of the Settlement Agreement and paragraph 11 of 

the Court’s Final Approval Order, RG/2 set aside $100,000.00 as the Holdback Amount of Class 

Counsel’s Fees and, to date, has been holding it for the benefit of Class Counsel. (See id. at ¶ 6.) 

(See T. Chiango Decl., Ex. 1, at ¶ 6.) RG/2 will continue to hold this amount until the Court 

approves its disbursement to Class Counsel. (See id.). Along with approval of this Final Status 

Report and the cy pres distribution, Class Counsel also request the Court approve RG/2 releasing 

to Class Counsel the $100,000 fee set aside. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs and Defendants respectfully request the Court enter an order 

granting this Joint Motion to Approve Final Status Report, Cy Pres Award, and Distribution of 

Class Counsel Fee Set Aside, as set forth herein, approving the National Legal Aid and Defender 

Association and the National Consumer Law Center as cy pres recipients in this action, approve 

release of the $100,000 Holdback Amount of Class Counsel’s Fees, and awarding such other and 

further relief as the Court deems equitable, just, and proper.  

  

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 9 of 13



10 
 

Dated: January 5, 2024   Respectfully Submitted, 
 
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY, LLC 

 
      BY: /s/ Thomas V. Bender    
       Thomas V. Bender  MO 28099 
       Dirk Hubbard   MO 37936 
       2600 Grand, Ste. 1100 
       Kansas City, MO 64108 
       (816) 421-0700 

 (816) 421-0899 (Fax) 
       tbender@hab-law.com 
       dhubbard@hab-law.com 
 

WHITE, GRAHAM, BUCKLEY,  
     & CARR, L.L.C   

  BY:____/s/ Gene P. Graham_________ 
  Gene P. Graham, Jr.  MO 34950 
       William Carr  MO 40091 
        Bryan T. White  MO 58805 
  19049 East Valley View Parkway 
  Independence, Missouri 64055 
  (816) 373-9080  
  Fax: (816) 373-9319 

  bcarr@wagblaw.com     
  bwhite@wagblaw.com 

 
CLAYTON JONES, ATTORNEY AT LAW 

 
      BY:____/s/ Clayton A. Jones______________ 

Clayton Jones   MO 51802 
P.O. Box 257 
405 W. 58 Hwy.  
Raymore, MO 64083  
Office: (816) 318-4266  
Fax: (816) 318-4267 
clayton@claytonjoneslaw.com 
 

  

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 10 of 13

mailto:tbender@hab-law.com
mailto:dhubbard@hab-law.com
mailto:bcarr@wagblaw.com
mailto:bwhite@wagblaw.com
mailto:clayton@claytonjoneslaw.com


11 
 

LUNDBERG LAW FIRM, P.L.C. 
 

BY:        /s/ Paul D. Lundberg_______ 
Paul D. Lundberg, IA Bar #W00003339 
600 Fourth St., Suite 906 
Sioux City, Iowa  51101 
Tel: 712-234-3030 
paul@lundberglawfirm.com 

 
      BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW 
      METHVIN, PORTIS & MILES, P.C. 
 
      BY: /s/ Rhon E. Jones        
       Rhon E. Jones,  AL 
       Tucker Osborne, AL 
       218 Commerce St.  
       Montgomery, AL 36104 
       Rhon.Jones@BeasleyAllen.com 

 
EMERSON FIRM, PLLC 
 
BY: /s/ John G. Emerson  

John G. Emerson, TX Bar No. 06602600 
       830 Apollo St.  
       Houston, TX 77058 

 Tel: (800) 551-8649 
       Fax: (501) 286-4659  
       Email: jemerson@emersonfirm.com 
 

      BOLEN ROBINSON & ELLIS, LLP 

 
BY:         /s/ Shane M. Mendenhall         

Jon D. Robinson  
Joshua Rohrscheib  
Shane M. Mendenhall– ARDC No. 6297182 
Zachary T. Anderson- ARDC No.  6329384 
202 S. Franklin St., 2nd Floor 
Decatur, IL 62523 
Phone: 217-429-4296 
Fax: 217-329-0034 
Email: smendenhall@brelaw.com 

       Email:  zanderson@brelaw. 
  

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 11 of 13

mailto:paul@lundberglawfirm.com
mailto:Rhon.Jones@BeasleyAllen.com
mailto:jemerson@emersonfirm.com


12 
 

 
      BRYANT LAW CENTER, P.S.C. 

 
BY:      /s/ Mark P. Bryant                

                                                                            Mark. P. Bryant   KY Bar #08755 
                                                                                     P.O. Box 1876 
                                                                                    Paducah, KY 42002-1876 
                                                                                    Phone: (270) 442-1422 
                                                                                    Fax: (270) 443-8788 
                                                                                    Mark.bryant@bryantpsc.com 
                                                                                    Austin.kennady@bryantpsc.com  

 
GRIFFITH LAW CENTER, PLLC 
 
BY: /s/ Travis A. Griffith  

Travis A. Griffith, WVSB No. 9343 
       One Bridge Place 
       10 Hale Street, Suite 203  
       Charleston, WV 25301 

T: (304) 345-8999 
       F: (304) 345-7638  
       E: travis@protectingwv.com 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 
     AND SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS  

  

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 12 of 13

mailto:Mark.bryant@bryantpsc.com
mailto:Austin.kennady@bryantpsc.com
mailto:travis@protectingwv.com


13 
 

 LEWIS RICE LLC 
 
   By:   /s/    Thomas P. Berra, Jr.  

Thomas P. Berra, Jr., #43399MO 
Edward T. Pivin, #64086MO 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
Telephone: (314) 444-1352 
Facsimile: (314) 612-1352  
tberra@lewisrice.com  
epivin@lewisrice.com  

 
Robert W. Tormohlen, #40024MO 
Scott A. Wissel, #49085MO 
1010 Walnut St., Suite 500 
Kansas City, Missouri 64106 
Telephone: (816) 472-2507 
Facsimile: (816) 472-2500 
rwtormohlen@lewisricekc.com  
sawissel@lewisricekc.com  
 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document was filed electronically with the 
United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, with notice of case activity to 
be generated and sent electronically by the Clerk of the Court to all designated persons this 5th 
day of January, 2024. 
        /s/ Dirk Hubbard   
 

 

Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64   Filed 01/05/24   Page 13 of 13

mailto:tberra@lewisrice.com
mailto:epivin@lewisrice.com
mailto:rwtormohlen@lewisricekc.com
mailto:sawissel@lewisricekc.com


Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 1 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 2 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 3 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 4 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 5 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 6 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-1   Filed 01/05/24   Page 7 of 7



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 1 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 2 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 3 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 4 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 5 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 6 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 7 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 8 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 9 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 10 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 11 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 12 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 13 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 14 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 15 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 16 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 17 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 18 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 19 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 20 of 21



Case 4:19-cv-01038-DGK   Document 64-2   Filed 01/05/24   Page 21 of 21


